
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3301

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH JULY, 2019

IMPLEMENTATION OF AYUSHMAN BHARAT YOJANA IN NE REGIONS

3301. SHRI ANIL FIROJIYA:
SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of Ayushman Bharat Yojana;

(b) the State-wise amount of the funds allocated in this regard;

(c) the name of the States which are spending the allocated funds properly;

(d) whether the said scheme is being implemented in North-East States including Assam on a
large scale; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) Ayushman Bharat-Health and Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs) is being implemented in all
States/ UTs except UT of Delhi. On the basis of the proposals received from States/ UTs,
approvals for 52,744 AB-HWCs have been accorded so far. Out of these, 19,567 AB-HWCs
are operational as on 5th July, 2019 as reported by the States/UTs. The details are at
Annexure- I.

The present status of implementation of Ayushman Bharat – Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya
Yojana is at Annexure-II.

(b) State-wise allocation of funds for AB-H&WCs under NHM for the F.Y. 2019-20 is at
annexure III.

In Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY), the funds are
allocated on PAN India basis and accordingly, Rs.6400 crore have been have been allocated at
the Budget Estimate stage. The funds are released to the State/UT based on their receipt of
proposal after due compliance and furnishing of requisite information. No adverse information
has been received in this regard.

(d)  Yes.

(e) The present status of implementation of AB-PMJAY including North-East States and
Assam is at Annexure-II.



Annexure I

Details of Operational Ayushman Bharat- Health & Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs) as on
05.07.2019

Sl.
No. State Name TOTAL

Non_High_Focus
1 Andhra Pradesh 2157
2 Goa 26
3 Gujarat 1617
4 Haryana 452
5 Himachal Pradesh 18
6 Jammu & Kashmir 235
7 Karnataka 708
8 Kerala 673
9 Maharashtra 2602

10 Punjab 847
11 Tamil Nadu 1577
12 Telangana 1127
13 West Bengal 399

Union_Territories

14 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 30
15 Chandigarh 10
16 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 31
17 Daman & Diu 23
18 Delhi 0
19 Lakshadweep 0
20 Puducherry 18

North_East
21 Arunachal Pradesh 54
22 Assam 933
23 Manipur 63
24 Meghalaya 18
25 Mizoram 4
26 Nagaland 54
27 Sikkim 29
28 Tripura 71

High_Focus
29 Bihar 600
30 Chhattisgarh 796
31 Jharkhand 363
32 Madhya Pradesh 243
33 Odisha 1002
34 Rajasthan 578
35 Uttar Pradesh 2072
36 Uttarakhand 137

Total 19567
Source: AB-HWC Portal



Annexure-II
AB-PMJAY Status as on 09.07.2019

Sl.
No.

State
Beneficiary

families
covered (in

lakhs)*

Hospitals
Empanelled

No of E-
cards
issued

No of
Hospital

Admissions

Amount for
Hospital

Admissions

No of
Claims

Submitted

Amount for
Claims

Submitted

1

Andaman And
Nicobar
Islands 0.78 3 4,311 23 69,900 15 69,000

2
Andhra
Pradesh 90 691 - 146,660 4,122,864,664 112,957 3,242,905,581

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.89 2 149 705 11,860,242 251 3,840,584

4 Assam 27.02 179 12,278,436 56,527 828,020,391 40,038 552,480,036

5 Bihar 108.95 681 1,793,854 55,230 555,813,759 49,587 499,794,314

6 Chandigarh 0.71 15 31,453 949 8,632,765 797 8,825,048

7 Chhattisgarh 41.46 1,293 1,312,433 605,615 4,415,590,472 569,456 4,490,513,485

8
Dadra And
Nagar Haveli 3.4 4 252,206 13,161 83,019,966 12,877 82,096,770

9
Daman And
Diu 2.4 3 96,668 4,967 39,822,582 4,826 37,990,517

10 Goa 0.37 21 8,248 1,415 45,784,121 1,248 40,672,734

11 Gujarat 44.85 3,189 6,029,619 520,088 9,074,554,852 437,774 7,481,841,421

12 Haryana 15.51 431 1,256,855 31,530 417,599,853 28,521 434,039,700

13
Himachal
Pradesh 4.8 206 730,790 21,361 187,033,554 15,808 167,279,979

14
Jammu And
Kashmir 6.13 160 1,123,413 23,270 141,805,054 19,864 131,539,040

15 Jharkhand 57 646 3,746,564 199,415 1,537,529,915 190,214 1,987,915,939

16 Karnataka 115 776 9,782,639 215,750 5,463,830,603 112,504 2,821,137,533

17 Kerala 34.84 346 3,567,259 569,557 2,829,744,624 318,604 1,864,219,609

18 Lakshadweep 0.01 1 8 - - - -

19
Madhya
Pradesh 118 403 11,433,356 106,282 1,482,337,495 86,360 1,153,365,774

20 Maharashtra 83.63 489 1,069,983 147,612 3,829,054,967 115,408 2,923,677,142

21 Manipur 2.77 15 119,044 3,732 60,395,400 3,055 51,849,501

22 Meghalaya 8.37 167 1,079,338 20,798 131,221,472 18,648 146,990,239

23 Mizoram 1.95 82 296,494 14,663 80,036,644 13,353 112,811,148

24 Nagaland 2.5 60 85,378 1,211 12,302,279 1,020 12,859,933

25

NHA
Empanelled
Hospitals - 32 - - - - -

26 PSU - 83 - - - - -

27 Puducherry 1.04 6 6 - - - -

28 Punjab 42 414 - - - - -

29 Sikkim 0.4 7 15,891 164 1,061,300 134 1,534,380

30 Tamil Nadu 157 2,253 24,727,116 254,167 6,122,721,280 207,906 4,395,366,308

31 Tripura 4.9 64 418,325 20,215 63,923,193 19,332 104,417,582

32 Uttar Pradesh 118.04 1,813 3,533,230 129,382 1,417,101,379 119,512 1,457,478,501

33 Uttarakhand 19.68 180 3,216,838 54,777 456,298,441 45,402 480,397,941

34 West Bengal 112 1,240 - 17,636 170,981,470 14,777 141,452,393

Grand Total 1,226.4 15,955 88,009,904 3,236,862 43,591,012,637 2,560,248 34,829,362,132

*Includes PM-JAY extension to State funded categories of beneficiaries

**No. of E-cards include cards issued by the respective states for their schemes converged with PMJAY.



Annexure III

State wise allocation of AB-H&WC under NHM for the F.Y. 2019-20 (Rs. In Crore)

Sl. No. State/UT

Health System
Strengthening
under NRHM

NUHM
Flexible Pool

AB-HWC* under
NRHM

AB-HWC*
under NUHM

A. High Focus States

1 Bihar
116.39 5.64

2 Chhattisgarh
44.58 4.84

3 Jharkhand
44.16 3.04

4 Madhya Pradesh
103.47 15.26

5 Odisha
60.64 4.58

6 Rajasthan
105.23 8.49

7 Uttar Pradesh
213.31 23.78

Sub Total (A) 687.77 65.63

B. Hilly States

8 Himachal Pradesh
21.77 0.19

9 J & K
42.39 2.09

10 Uttarakhand
24.98 1.70

Sub Total (B) 89.14 3.98



C. Other States

11 Andhra Pradesh
42.65 15.29

12 Telangana
30.49 12.07

13 Goa
1.23 0.17

14 Gujarat
48.68 11.45

15 Haryana
19.21 5.57

16 Karnataka
51.53 13.04

17 Kerala
18.44 6.27

18 Maharashtra
83.99 37.19

19 Punjab
20.91 5.56

20 Tamil Nadu
50.40 19.46

21 West Bengal
65.00 20.05

Sub Total (C) 432.53 146.12

D. Union Territories

22 Andaman and Nicobar Isl.
1.36 0.07

23 Chandigarh
0.41 0.53

24 Dadra and Nagar Haveli
1.23 0.02

25 Daman and Diu
0.73 0.02

26 Lakshadweep
0.32

27 Delhi
1.19 8.08



28 Pondicherry
0.31 0.54

Sub Total (D)
5.55 9.26

Total (A+B+C+D)
1215.00 224.99

E. North-Eastern High
Focus States (2552)

29 Arunachal Pradesh
14.15 0.48

30 Assam
81.03 10.82

31 Manipur
8.57 1.12

32 Meghalaya
9.17 2.32

33 Mizoram
4.41 2.64

34 Nagaland
6.22 2.57

35 Sikkim
2.17 0.92

36 Tripura
9.27 4.14

Total (E)
135.00 25.01

Total (A+B+C+D+E)
1350.00 250.00


